Ref No. __CAR-007
Republic of the Philippines

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

CENTRAL OFFICE
Manila
Programming Division Evaluation Sheet
Name of Project: Project ID: P00609591L7

Benguet-Nueva Vizcaya Rd - KO302 + 320 - K0302 + 415

Appropriation: _ 120,000,000

Implementing Office: Regional Office CAR Date: 03/23/2022

A. TYPE OF REQUE
Al Change in Implementing Office/Operating Unit due to

A.l.1 Geographical Jurisdiction pmm ] N}
A.1.2 Approval of Authority to Bid/Implement  gmm Bl =104

A.2 | PROJECT MODIFICATION/ADJUSTMENTS
A.21 Typographical Error/s

A2.2 Change in Location (for non-existent Iocatléng only) M4 Rk ‘

A.2.3 v" | Change in Station Limits

el

"l

A.2.4 Addition/Deletion of Word/s Lé:“m e i
A.2.5 Change in Project Component/s Details DTS I\m‘ ’] Se-)

A.2.5.1| v | Change in Targets ONLY

A25.2 Change in Scope of Work ONLY

A.25.3 Change in Component Amount ONLY

A.2.54 Addition of Component ONLY (incl. EXC Component)

A.255 Deletion of Component ONLY

A.2.5.6 Movement of Funds bet. Components ONLY

A.2.5.7 MULTIPLE changes in Component Details

B. EVA TION

B.1 v MAY BE ALLOWED as per the GAA Provisions
B.2 NOT ALLOWED as per the GAA Provisions
c. FUND RCE FY 2022 GAA, R.A. 11
G v FLR ([] Released [v'] Unreleased) Amount: 120,000,000
c2 FCR

D. Remarks: Decrease in physical targets by 28.39% and increase in unit cost by 39.67%. The new road section
more critical and require immediate slope mitigation. The increase in unit cost was due to the

ACTION SLIP

Ref No. __ CAR-007

Project ID: P00609591LZ . Date: 03/23/2022
FOR : USEC FOR OPERATIONS I:I RCY |:| RRB I:! ERP, Jr. I:] EKS
REMARKS: ) Reviewed by Planning Service
L~ |Recommended for Approval
Remarks:

VAN
Py / 1\
L/\Z:/ (Y foaoe
CONSTANTE A. LLANES{ JR., GESO III
Acting Undersecretary fo nnigg Serrvice

7%




ML}
7

Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
Manila

MAR 2 4 2022

MEMORANDUM

FOR

ROGER G. MERCADO
Acting Secretary
This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated February 18, 2022 of DPWH Region CAR Director KHADAFFY
D. TANGGOL, requesting for the approval of the Modification of the project under FY 2022 General
Appropriation Act (GAA), to wit; '

0O01: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System

Asset Preservation - Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of
National Roads with Slips, Slope Collapse, and Landslide -

As per GAA/Original | As Modified
Project Description
UACS No. 310108100771000
Project ID: P00609591LZ

0OO01: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System

Asset Preservation - Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of
National Roads with Slips, Slope Collapse, and Landslide -

Secondary Roads Secondary Roads
Benguet-Nueva Vizcaya Rd - K0302 + 320 - K0302 + Benguet-Nueva Vizcaya Rd - K0293+ 245 - K0293 + 308
415
. Unit Cost Allocation " Unit Cost Estimated Cost
Physical Target P ("000) P ("000) Physical Target P ("000) P ("'000)
CW1-  Construction of CW1-  Construction of
Road Slope Protection p 1737/ Road Slope Protection £24.26 /
Structure Square Meters £ 115,800 Structure Square Meters £ 115,800
6,666.67 Square Meters 4,774 Square Meters
ROW — ROW Acquisition - - ROW — ROW Acquisition - -
EAO - £4,200 EAO x - £4,200
Total: | £ 120,000 Total: £ 120,000

Justification:

The change in project section as per GAA was deemed necessary to augment the adjacent critical section
along Benguet - Nueva Vizcaya Road, K0293+010 - K0293+245 which was shortened to accomodate
the needed increase in slant height of the proposed slope mitigation. Upon validation, it was decided
that the said section was more critical and require immediate slope mitigation as compared to the original
section. g

The difference in the estimated unit cost as per GAA and as per POW amounting to Php 6,886.40/sq.m.
for the Construction of Slope Protection Structures of the aforementioned project was due to the
increase in the design length of anchors, as recommended in the design analysis, which affects the unit
cost of Item 513(1): Permanent Ground Anchor.

Further, the utilization of the prevailing construction material cost of system components of the Active
System contributed to the variation in unit cost thereon causing a deduction in the target area of the
proposed slope mitigation.

Over all, the increase in unit cost is considered reasonable as the unit cost of items of work involved are
within the range of the prevailing costs of the Department.

Page 1 PO0O609591L7Z

1 I
/ f vV i L

”‘:.{.

L3




Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order. Hence, the
said request is hereby recommended for Secretary’s consideration and approval.

ROBER‘HRNARDO

Undersecretary for Regional Operations
In Luzon (except NCR and Region IV-B)

APPROVED fDISAPPROVED:

=

ROGER G. MERCADO
Acting Secretary

Department of Public Works and Highways
2.1 ACL/MBB/RRB Office of the Secretary

WIN2F05904

Page 2 PO0609591L7



Manila

MAR 2 4 2022

MEMORANDUM

FOR

ROGER G. MERCADO
Acting Secretary
This Department

Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

This refers to the memorandum dated February 18, 2022 of DPWH Region CAR Director KHADAFFY
D. TANGGOL, requesting for the approval of the Modification of the project under FY 2022 General
Appropriation Act (GAA), to wit;

001: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System /~

Asset Preservation - Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of
National Roads with Slips, Slope Collapse, and Landslide™-
Secondary Roads

Benguet-Nueva Vizcaya RdA(OBOZ + 320 40302 +

Vi

As per GAA/Original | As Modified
Va Project Description
UACS No. 310108100771000 -
Project ID: P00609591LZ .~

0O01: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System

Asset Preservation - Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of
National Roads with Slips, Slope Collapse, and Landslide -

Secondary Roads

Benguet-Nueva Vizcaya Rd/|<0293+ 245/~ K0293 + 308/

415
Physical Target l‘:,“('?o%%s)t AII,'?F:;BO)" Physical Target l:,"g oc(:)%s)t Estl;‘n Frﬁ}%;:o‘“

Cwi- Construction of CW1-  Construction of

Road Slope, Protection ~| Road Slope Protection )

structure 7 sguarle7|:4':7te/r . | P 1158007 | structure P _, Squ;:'ﬁgtg | #1580,

6,666.67/S/quare Metersx/ 4,774 /.Square Meters/

ROW — ROW Acquisition - - ROW — ROW Acquisition = - P

EAO - R4,200 © | EAO - £4,200~ |
Total: | P 120,000 Total: | P 120,000

Justification:

The change in project section as per GAA was deemed necessary to augment the adjacent critical section
along Benguet - Nueva Vizcaya Road, K0293+010 - K0293+245 which was shortened to accomodate
the needed increase in slant height of the proposed slope mitigation. Upon validation, it was decided
that the said section was more critical and require immediate slope mitigation as compared to the original
section.

The difference in the estimated unit cost as per GAA and as per POW amounting to Php 6,886.40/sq.m.
for the Construction of Slope Protection Structures of the aforementioned project was due to the
increase in the design length of anchors, as recommended in the design analysis, which affects the unit
cost of Item 513(1): Permanent Ground Anchor.

Further, the utilization of the prevailing construction material cost of system components of the Active
System contributed to the variation in unit cost thereon causing a deduction in the target area of the
proposed slope mitigation.

Over all, the increase in unit cost is considered reasonable as the unit cost of items of work involved are
within the range of the prevailing costs of the Department.

Page 1 POO609591LZ




Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order. Hence, the
said request is hereby recommended for Secretary’s consideration and approval.

ROBERTO S BERNARDO
Undersecretary for Regional Operations
\H;In L{yzon (exceptyNCR and Region IV-B)
=
APPROVED/ -

2

ROGER G. MERCADO
Acting Secreta
L i el

2.1°AC/MBB/RRB

*

Page 2 POO609591L7



Q’}.{" " Republic of the Philippines
- DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

. CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION
Engineer’s Hill, Baguio City

February 18, 2022
MEMORANDUM

FOR : ROGER G. MERCADO
Acting Secretary

THRU : ROBERTO R. BERNARDO
Undersecretary for Regional Operations in Luzon
except NCR and Region IV-B

SUBJECT : Request for the Modification of the Project: Organizational
Outcome 1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System — Asset
Preservation — Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of Roads with Slips,
Slope Collapse, and Landslide - Secondary Roads - Benguet-Nueva
Vizcaya Rd - K0302 + 320 - K0302 + 415

We are respectfully submitting the modification of the above prOJect in the amount of One
Hundred Twenty Million Pesos (Php 120,000,000. 00) as indicated below:

FROM TO
Project Benguet-Nueva Vizcaya Rd - Benguet-Nuev [a/V!zcaya Rd -
Title K0302 + 320 - K0O302 + 415 K0293+ 245+ K0293 + 30
Physical -
T.-fg;cei 6,666.67 Square Meters 4,774.00 Square Meters

The supporting documents based on D.O. No. 37, series of 2018 are attached for your ready
reference.

For the consideration of the Secretary.

KHAD D. TANGGOL
Regiongl Difector

CAR.1 C‘.%'E/E VIWC/ABM

Telefax: (074) 444-6460/(074) 444-8838 E-mail address: dpwh_car@dpwh.gov.ph



1

Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION
Engineer’s Hill, Baguio City

February 18, 2022
MEMORANDUM

FOR : ROGER G. MERCADO
Acting Secretary

THRU : ROBERTO R. BERNARDO
Undersecretary for Regional Operations in Luzon
except NCR and Region IV-B

SUBJECT : Request for the Modification of the Project: Organizational
Outcome 1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System — Asset
Preservation — Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of Roads with Slips,
Slope Collapse, and Landslide - Secondary Roads - Benguet-Nueva
Vizcaya Rd - K0302 + 320 - K0302 + 415

We are respectfully submitting the modification of the above project in the amount of One
Hundred Twenty Million Pesos (Php 120,000,000.00), as indicated below:

FROM TO
Project Benguet-Nueva Vizcaya Rd - Benguet-Nueva Vizcaya Rd —
Title K0302 + 320 - KO302 + 415 K0293+ 245 - K0293 + 308
Physical
T;’rget 6,666.67 Square Meters 4,774.00 Square Meters

The supporting documents based on D.O. No. 37, series of 2018 are attached for your ready
reference.

For the consideration of the Secretary.

KHADAFFY|D. TANGGOL
Regiongl ctor

CAR.1 CSCE/EFD/IWC/ABM

Telefax: (074) 444-6460/(074) 444-8838 E-mail address: dpwh_car@dpwh.gov.ph



Form for Modification Request

A. GENERAL

' 1. REGION

2. DEO
- Cordillera Administrative Region

| Benguet 1st District Engineering Office

| 3. LEGISLATIVE DISTRICT
| BENGUET (LONE DISTRICT) \

|

j ~ B. ORIGINAL PROJECT

C. PROPOSED REVISED PROJECT

| 4. UACS (Unified Accouyode Structure as defined in GAA)
| 310108100771000

|
| 5. Project Id /
| PO0G09591LZ
|
6. Project Category
O01: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System /

7. Sub-Program (P/A/P)

lRoads

| 8. Operating Unit
|

| Central Office

9. Type of Work (Enter Details for all Components below)

Component ID Type of Work

CW1 Construction of Road Slope

Protection Structure

|
|
{ EAO
\

10. PROJECT DESCRIPTION (as recorded in GAA)
Benguet-Nuava Vizcaya Rd - KO302 + 320 - K0302 + 415

| 11. ALLOTMENT (P’000) (as recorded in GAA)
120,000

12. PHYSICAL TARGET (Enter Details for all Components below)

Component ID Target Target Unit
w1 6,666.67 / Lane Km
| EAD

13. UNIT COST (Enter Details for all Components below)

Component ID Component Cost  Target Unit Cost

(P’000) (P'000/Target Unit)
cwi 115,800 17.37 /
EAO 4,200

Modification Form Version 01-2019

Asset Preservation - Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of National Roads with Slips, Slope Collapse, and Landslide/Secondar/

18. Operating Unit (Change subject to DBM approval) |
Central Office /

i 19. Type of Work (Enter Details for all Components below) |
| Component ID Type of Work

cwi Constructionyoad Slope Protection

Structure
EAQ

20. PROJECT DESCRIPTION (of the revised project)
Benguet-Nueva Vizcaya Rd - K0293+ 245 { K0293 + 308 /

21. REVISED ESTIMATED COST
(P’000) (Equal to, or lower than GAA
allotment)

120,000 /~

| 23. PHYSICAL TARGET (Enter Details for all Components below)

22. CAF (To be obtained from
Financial Management office)

CIves

Component ID Target Target Unit
cwi a718 Lane Km
EAO

24. UNIT COST (Enter Details for all Components below)

Component ID Component Cost

(P’000)

115,800 /
/‘

Target Unit Cost
(P'000/Target Unit)

cwi1 2426

EAO 4,200



14. PROJECT WORK LOCATION (Must be defined in strict
accordance with DO 65 Series 2014)

Click here to enter text.

Start X End X

| Start Y End Y

|
: 15. ROAD CLASSIFICATION (if applicable)
| Secondary Road

I 16. IMPLEMENTING OFFICE (Record the Implementing Office of

i the original project)
Regional Office CAR

i
17. PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION PLAN (PIP)

| Planned Start Date
| 06/25/2022

Planned End Date
04/30/2023

Form for Modification Request

25, PROJECT WORK LOCATION (Must be defined in strict accordance
with DO 65 Series 2014.

Click here to enter text.

Start X End X

StartY End Y
26. ROAD CLASSIFICATION (if applicable)
Secondary Road

27. IMPLEMENTING OFFICE (Record the Implementing Office of the

proposed revised project)

Regional Office CAR

28. PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION PLAN (PIP)

Planned Start Date
06/25/2022

Planned End Dat;»
04/30/2023

29. OVERLAP?
X NO O YES

\
} 30. UNDER WARRANTY?
1 X NO O YES

e D AT ACHMEN TS S8 USTIFICATIONS

j 31. PROJECT IMPACT ANALYSIS ATTACHED? (For Flood Control Projects)

|ONO X YES LI N/A

‘ 32. TECHNICAL JUSTIFICATION (Explain in detail in Bullet point format; minimum of 2 points)

The change in project section as per GAA was deemed necessary to augment the adjacent critical section
along Benguet - Nueva Vizcaya Road, K0293+010 - K0293+245 which was shortened to accomodate the

‘ said section was more critical aérequire immediate slope mitigatio

needed increase in slant height of the proposed slope mitigation. Upon validation, it was decided that the :
s compared to the original section. |

e The difference in the estimated unit cost as per GAA and as per POW amountir??hp 6,886.40/sq.m. fori

the Construction of Slope Protection Structures of the aforementioned project
the design length of anchors, as recommended in the design analysis, which affects the unit cost of Item
513(1): Permanent Ground Anchor.

e Further, the utilization of the prevailing construction material cost of system components of the Active
System contributed to the variation in unit cost thereon causing a deduction in the target area of the
proposed slope mitigation.

e Qver all, the increase in unit cost is considered reasonable as the unit cost of items of work involved are
within the range of the prevailing costs of the Department.

33. PHOTOS SUBMITTED
ONo  XIYES

34. A MAP OF THE PROPOSED PROJECT WORK LOCATION SUBMITTED
anNo  KYES

Modification Form Version 01-2019

as.due to the increase in |



Form for Modification Request

35. PREPARED BY:

ERLIND%Q. jIENTE

Cordillera Administrative Region

Name:
Office:
36. REVIEWED BY DISTRICT OFFICE (If Required)

Name:
Position:
Date:

37. RECOMMENDED BY DISTRICT OFFICE (if Required)

Name:

Position:

Date:

Position:  Chief, Planning Section
02/18/2022

36. REVIEWED BY DISTRICT OFFICE (if Required)

Date:

Name: ANGEL . MABITAZAN
Position:  Chief, Planning and Design Division
Date: 02/18/2022

37. RECOMMENDED BY DISTRICT OFFICE (if Required)

Name: KHADAFF NGGOL
Position:  Regional Director
Date: 02/18/2022

Modification Form Version 01-2019



Form for Modification Request

UACS (Unified Account Code Structure as defined in GAA)

1 310108100771000
| Project Id
| PO0609591LZ
40. DPWH OFFICE OF THE UNDERSECRETARIES FOR OPERATIONS USE ONLY

\
‘ O Category A — Typographical Errors
% O Category B— Change in Station Limits, due to increase or decrease in budget
|
\ e L O Category C—Change in Location
Category of Modification 8

[0 Category D—Change in Operating Unit (requires DBM approval)
(choose one)

O Adjustment —Send to PS-PD to amend MYPS

O Modification does not comply with DBM Categories

O Augmentation

Primary Reason for Request (based on Category of Modification): (choose one)

Category A Category B Category C Category D Adjustment
(Must be no change to target or GAA
line item)
O Typographical error | O Overlapping Sections of [0 No such Barangay [0 Changein (10), [0 Typographical error on Project
En Prt?jeFt Work O Nesics req:iring a change Component Description
escription [0 Change in station limits, City/Municipality in the (OU) O Typographical error on other
O Project Description due to increase or fields not included in, or not
needs items decrease in budget consistent with GAA
:emoved due to O Change in Physical Target O Move funds between Project
Ypo error Components

[0 Add/delete Project Components

Change of Itemized Project
Component:

Various

Description

Location

Amount

Target

Oooooao

Reviewed by Office of the Undersecretary for Operations

‘Name: | AGNES C. LU / MANNY B, BULUSAN
Signature :
Position: | Teohnical Staff, Office of Undersecretary ROBERTO R. BERNARDO

Date:

41, DPWH PLANNING SERVICE OFFICE USE ONLY

g)a(egory A — Typographical Errors
Category B — Change in Station Limits, due to increase or decrease in budget

;Category of Modification O Category C—Change in Location
| O Category D— Change in Operating Unit (requires DBM approval)
(choose one) O Adjustment —Send to PS-PD to amend MYPS

O Modification does not comply with DBM Categories

O

Augmentation

Reviewed hy Planning Service

Name: ‘ CHRISTYBEL Name: PETER PAUL R. CORTEZ
:Signature Signature:

!Position: | Regional Cqorgfimator Position: ~ OIC - Chief, Programming Division
:Date: 9 ’ px l‘lo‘h’ Date:

Modification Form Version 01-2019



6TOZ-TO UOISIIA WLIOS UCHEIIPAIA

wLL Y

SEIEN
aienbg

((s/4)
Joyouy
punoig

Juguewlad
pue
el jol3u0])
uolsoly ‘8
uIpaasolpAy
Yum uman
l1efo0y)
SHIOM,
u0I1123104d
ado|s

24NIN1S
uonaalold
adols
peoy jo
UOIINLSUOD

£9

€ELBE

0£98€

80€ + €620

SvZ + €670

Z128¢00S

TMI -
21165609004

1sonbay uonesIpolAl Joj W04 01 Y Xauuy






